setback for that zore or the length of the building side most parallel to that lot line divided by two.

Recommended by the Planning Board 6-1-0

ARTICLE 9
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for the operation, expenses and commitments

of the town government, the budget approved by the Budget Committee in the amount of Twenty-Four
Million, Eight Hundred Forty-Four Thousand, Five Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars ($24,844,592).

This budget will be predicated by estimated revenues in the amount of Eight Million, One Hundred
Fifty-Two Thousand, Five Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars ($8,152,589).

The Sewer Enterprise Fund of Two Million, One Hundred Eighty Thousand, Six Hundred Fifteen
Dollars ($2,1 80,615) is included in this revenue amount and in the appropriations requested in this article.

The motion on the operating budget shall be the following, with only the appropriation amount
subject to amendment:

"Shall the Town of Goffstown raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including

[...]

on the budget posted with the warrant, or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth
therein, totaling Twenty-Four Million, Eight Hundred Forty-Four Thousand, Five Hundred Ninety-Two
Dollars ($24,8 4 4,5 92)?

Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be Twenty-Three Million, Seven Hundred
Fifty-Two Thousand, Five Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars ($23,752,598), which is the same as last year,
with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town of Goffstown, or by law, or the
goveming body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13 X and XVI, to take up the
issue of a revised operating budget only." NOTE:

[...]

This article (operating budget) does not include
appropriations in any other warrant article.

Recommended by the Select Board 5-0-0
and Recommended by the Budget Committee 12-0-0

ARTICLE,IO
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Eight Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand, Seven

Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars (9834,764) for the purpose of funding EMS operations, said funds to come
from the Emergency Medical Services Special Revenue Fund as previously established in 2001. This
appropriation is offset by the revenue from the ambulance insurance payments and there will be no funds

[...]

Association representing Local #24 consisting of the Patrolmen which calls for the following increases in
salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:

Fiscal Year Estimated lncrease
202r $84,141
2022 $119,053
2023 $68,106

And further to raise and appropriate the sum of Eighty-Four Thousand, One-Hundred Forty-One Dollars
($84,141) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase
in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing
levels. (This appropriation is in addition to Article 9)

[...]

and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO Counctl 93, Local 3657 , consisting of the Dispatchers and Clerks,
which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:

Fiscal Year Estimated Increase
2021 $31,879
2022 $41,965
2023 $21,115

And further to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-One Thousand, Eight-Hundred Seventy-Nine
Dollars ($31,879) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the
increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current
staffing levels. (This appropriation is in addition to Article 9)

Recommended by the Select Bourd 5-0-0
and Recommended by the Budget Committee 12-0-0

ARTIGLE { 3
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ninety Thousand, Two-Hundred

Thirty-Three Dollars ($90,233) for the purpose of hiring four (4) full-time Firefighter / EMTs to cover
shifts currently staffed by part-time or overtime personnel and to authorize the Select Board to contract
for, accept and expend Federal Homeland Security - Staffing for Adequate Fire and Emergency Response
(SAFER) Grant in the amount of Ninety Thousand, Two-Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars ($90,233) to be
applied against said appropriation? The SAFER Grant obligation is 36-months, and the estimated amounts
over the next four years are as follows:

Year Gross Appropriation Town Share SAFER Grant
2021 $90,233 $O $90,233
2022 $360,893 $0 $360,893

[...]

This is a non-lapsing appropriation for a period of three years
(RSA 32:7). (This appropriation is in addition to Article 9)

Recommended by the Select Board 4-0-0
and Recommended by the Budget Committee 12-0-0

ARTIGLE {4
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars

($250,000) to be added to the Fire Department Apparatus Capital Reserve Fund previously established in
2008. This sum to come from unassigned fund balance and no qmount to be raised by taxation.

Recommended by the Select Board 4-0-0
and Recommended by the Budget Committee 12-0-0